

CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL
B.S.A.

DATE June 13, 1967

Full Name Dennis Ellsworth
(No initials if you can possibly get full name)

Address 249 Highland Ave.

City West Haven State Conn.

Age 6/14/21 (This is important and should be exact)

~~Approximate age~~ 46 (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known)

Religion Protestant Nationality U.S. Citizen

Occupation Formerly - Speech Therapist Now - Do Not Know

Education College

Weight 140 Color White Height 5'6"

Color of hair Black - Gray Color of eyes Blue

Outstanding characteristics or interests _____

Married or single Married Children 3 ? ?
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

Wife's name Peter D. Ellsworth - Age 11

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

<u>Unit #</u>	<u>City</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Office</u>	<u>Date Reg'd.</u>	<u>Date resigned</u>
<u>Troop 5</u>	<u>West Haven</u>	<u>Conn.</u>	<u>Committeeman</u>	<u>2/27/67</u>	

Special recognition * None

Recommended for Confidential File for following reasons:

See attached

Signed Robert M. Towne
District Scout Executive

GC-294-31

TSBSA007138

DYKES_I_008251

Information with warrant

No. 2 9422

State of Connecticut vs.

Dennis Ellsworth - Hattertown Rd. Newtown, Conn.

The undersigned, assistant prosecuting attorney of said court, on his oath of office complains that on or about Feb. 11, 1963 at Fairfield

Dennis Ellsworth Indecent Assault 53-217

did commit the crime of in violation of section of the General Statutes of said state. Said assistant prosecuting attorney prays process against the said accused and that said accused may be arrested and held to answer to this information, and be thereon dealt with according to law.

Dated Feb. 14, 1963

Send \$1000.

Assistant prosecuting attorney

State of Connecticut,

#2

Circuit

Feb. 14

1963

To the Sheriff of Fairfield County, his deputy, any constable of the Town of Bridgeport and to any policeman of said town and to any state policeman, GREETING: BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, you are hereby commanded to arrest the body of the within named accused and forthwith have said accused before said circuit court, to be held at the place aforesaid, to answer the charges alleged in the foregoing information of said assistant prosecuting attorney, and be dealt with thereon as the law directs. Hereof fail not, but of this warrant due service and return make.

BY THE COURT

Judge of the circuit court

State of Connecticut, Second Circuit, Town of Fairfield 2/14 1963. Then and there, by virtue of the within and foregoing complaint and warrant, I arrested the body of the within named accused and read the same in the hearing of said accused; and have said accused here in court for examination.

Attest:

Officer

Attorney

Guardian

Continued to 3/27 4/3 5/3/63 COURT ACTION Bondsman: Bond: Continuance \$; Bind-over \$; Jury session \$; Appeal \$ Transferred to jury session to be held at on for jury of

Table with columns: OFFENSE CHARGED, PLEA, FINDING, FINE, JAIL, DISPOSITION IN ADDITION TO, OR OTHER THAN, JAIL OR FINE. Includes handwritten notes like 'all substituted in force'.

Disposition date

Further disposition

Judge

Mittimus issued on

Fine paid \$

Receipt No.

Ct. Rptr.

TSBSA007139

DYKES_I_008252

Substituted Information

CIRCUIT COURT

No. CR 2 9422
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
vs.
Dennis Ellsworth

SECOND CIRCUIT

TO BE HELD AT Bridgeport

ON May 17, 1963

The undersigned, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney of the Circuit Court of the State of Connecticut, in said Circuit, on his oath of office complains that on or about Feb. 11, 1963 at Fairfield
Dennis Ellsworth of Newtown, Conn.
did commit the crime of Disorderly Conduct

in violation of Section 53-175 of the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut.

Dated May 17, 1963

Wilfred J. Rodic
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Guardian of Attorney *J. O. Council* Disposition date 5/24/63
Tried by: Court Jury 6 12

COURT ACTION

Continued to Bondsman 1000 or Security
Bond: Continuance \$; Bind-over \$; Jury session \$; Appeal, \$
Transferred to jury session to be held at on for jury of

OFFENSE CHARGED	PLEA	VERDICT OR FINDING	FINE	DAYS IN JAIL	DISPOSITION IN ADDITION TO, OR OTHER THAN, JAIL OR FINE
1. <i>DISORDERLY CONDUCT</i>	<i>G</i>	<i>G</i>		<i>30</i>	<i>day P & S.</i>
2.					<i>Prob 2 yrs.</i>
3.					

Change of plea or jury election; or other proceedings or disposition:

Sh. J. [Signature] Judge

Mittimus issued on Fine paid \$ Receipt No. Reporter

C-610



Quinnipiac Council Boy Scouts of America

1861 Whitney Avenue Hamden, Connecticut 06517

Telephone 288-6211

June 28, 1967

Mr. Harold Boyd
Director of Registration
National Council, B.S.A.
New Brunswick, N.J. 08903

Dear Mr. Boyd:

In reference to my letter dated June 13th, I informed you that I was still working on the Dennis Ellsworth's file, who is currently registered as a Committeeman in Troop 5, (National 205), West Haven.

Enclosed is a certified copy of his court record.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Towne
District Scout Executive

RMT/mh
Enc.

TS/MS/SG v. BSA
Produced Pursuant to Protective Order
Cause No. 03-237749

You Can "Will" A Greater Boy Scout Program

TSBSA007141

DYKES_I_008254

237249

BRIDGEPORT TELEGRAM, SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 1963

to keep Algeria
...the August
...the Na
...Resistance Th
...its military arm
...ad is fugitive ex
...Default.
...not against d
...September of
...casualty designe
...cluded and nar
...blowing up de
...as he drove to
...outside Paris
...etary ministry
...members of the
...said they plan
...able on one of
...provocous
...s River non
...with Lake

TEACHER HELD ON COMPLAINT

Dennis Ellsworth Found Unconscious in Car After Arrest

Denals Ellsworth, 41, of Hatfield road, Newtown, was released from St. Vincent's hospital yesterday afternoon after being brought there in an unconscious condition from the Black Rock turnpike in Easton, where he had been found in his car a few hours earlier.

Thursday night, Mr. Ellsworth was arrested by Fairfield police on a morals charge involving an

eight year-old boy. He has been a speech and hearing therapist in the Fairfield school system 11 years.

Mr. Ellsworth was arrested by Det. Sgt. James Mastroni and released on a \$1,000 bond pending court appearance March 8.

Mr. Ellsworth's compact car headed south on the Black Rock turnpike was first observed by a State Highway department patrolling crew at 11:15 a.m. On the return trip, the car and its occupant had not moved. The third time past the Highway department men investigated.

George Augustine, supervisor of the crew, radioed State Police at Westport. An ambulance was dispatched and Mr. Ellsworth was taken to St. Vincent's hospital.

Chief of Police Oscar E. Svih

ra said the engine of the car was not running and Mr. Ellsworth appeared to be asleep.

DANGEROUS WORK

SEATTLE — (AP) Mrs. Opal Lindsey is ready to list her job as an enumerator for the city directory as a hazardous occupation.

When she identified herself at one home, the woman of the house grabbed a butcher knife and shouted:

"You're from the police and you're trying to get information. Get out of here, or I'll get you."

Winchester, Va., a strategic point in the Shenandoah Valley, changed hands 68 times during the Civil War.

**TAKE
PRIC
DE
\$
Any New
Financed f
Come In And
EASTER
1655 EAST ST
Open 9 a.m.**

SEE OUT

9 A.M. to 6 P.M.

Best Bargains at
BROS

The appliances show

202507149

TEMPERATURE

(in Page One)
near 440 Hawley
four cars.

Patrolman John
ven by John F.
of 131 Calhoun
rear end of a
tonio Cirillo, 23,
venue, while tra-
eper said the
en hit the rear
car pushing it
ear of another.
upted, damage
there were no

are owned by
of 621 Cleve-
John Gurrieri,
the

the Bridgeport
out of the hills
had been sand-
of the sanding
assigned dif-
the city for
on

Driver on Turnpike

Steve Lattie,
er lane West-
ted in "fast"
walk hospital
ted last night
treatment of
the accident
turnpike in

port Morasky
of 218
New Haven



FRIDAY: "I found a dime
is my fortune cookie but that
was tough luck. With a dime,
you're still broke."

slowed down because of the skid-
ding vehicle. Then the truck, op-
erated by Raymond Vigernt, 44,
of Putnam, in attempting to slow
down also skidded and came to a
halt across the right lane. A car
operated by Rynkiewicz, in at-
tempting to avoid striking the
Good vehicle, skidded and struck
the Good car pushing it into the
truck. Rynkiewicz then veered
to the left and was struck by a
car operated by Iassagno.

There were no arrests pending
further investigation.

Car Crashes Wall In Trumbull Mishap

TRUMBULL, Feb. 15 — Mrs.
Barbara Halsey, 37, of 732 Teller
road, escaped injury last night
at 11:19 o'clock, when the auto
she was driving went out of con-
trol on Main street at Pondview
avenue and struck a stone wall.

Mrs. Halsey told police she
was traveling north when her
auto skidded on a patch of ice
and crossed the road, out of con-
trol, to hit a five-foot embank-
ment and the wall.

She was issued a warning for
failure to drive in the established
lane.

City Driver Held in Westport Crash

WESTPORT, Feb. 15 — Frank J.

FAIRFIELD POLICE ARREST TEACHER

**Dennis Ellsworth, Held on
Complaint, Found Un-
conscious in Car**

Dennis Ellsworth, 41, of Hat-
tertown road, Newtown, a speech
and hearing administrator in the
Fairfield school system 11 years,
who was arrested last night by
Fairfield police on a morals
charge, was found in an uncon-
scious condition today at 11:35
a.m. in his car on Black Rock
turnpike in Easton.

The arrest was made on a
complaint made by the parents
of an eight-year-old boy who
was one of his pupils, police
said.

Mr. Ellsworth was arrested by
Det. Sgt. James Mastroni and
released on a \$1,000 bond pend-
ing court appearance March 8.

Mr. Ellsworth's compact car,
headed south on the Black Rock
turnpike was first observed by a
State Highway department sand-
ing crew at 11:15 a.m. On the
return trip, the car and its occu-
pant had not moved. The third
time past the Highway depart-
ment men investigated.

George Augustine, supervisor
of the crew, radioed State Police
at Westport. An ambulance was
dispatched and Mr. Ellsworth
was taken to St. Vincent's hospi-
tal.

Chief of Police Oscar E. Svih-
ra said the engine of the car was
not running and Mr. Ellsworth
appeared to be asleep.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX) ss.

June 27th, 1967

I, Elliott R. Katz, Chief Clerk of the Circuit Court of the State of Connecticut and keeper of the Records and Seal thereof, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of the Complaint, Warrant and Judgment in the case of State vs. Dennis Ellsworth before the Circuit Court, Fairfield Circuit. CR2-9422

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Court, at Middletown, Connecticut this 27th day of June AD 1967.

Elliott R. Katz
CHIEF CLERK

TS/MS/KS v. BSA
Produced Pursuant to Court Order No. 03-2372749

TSBSA007144

DYKES_I_008257

June 19, 1967

Mr. Robert C. Birkemeier
Scout Executive
Quinnipiac Council, No. 74

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Attention: Robert Towne, District Scout Executive

Dear Bob:

Thank you for your confidential record sheet dated June 13 and the photo copies of newspaper articles you enclosed concerning Dennis Ellsworth, currently registered as Committeeman of Troop 5, (National 205), in West Haven. We have placed this information in our files and have taken steps to have his name deleted from the Troop roster.

The information you provided will enable us to identify Mr. Ellsworth should he ever again attempt to register in the Scouting program. Thanks for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,
PERSONNEL & TRAINING DIVISION

Howard Boyd
Director of Registration

HB/clr

TSBSA007145

DYKES_I_008258